Illustrious Quintin B. Fisher, 33° Sovereign Grand Commander

## To Whom It May Concern:

We as a united body of The Excelsior Supreme Council, A.A.S.R.M do hereby give this document as a testament of the following:

- A. That we do herewith fully and publicly acknowledge Ill. Benjamin Jimerson-Phillips as a son of the late: Ill. James O. Patterson Sr., and as one of the true living heirs of the bloodline of Ill. James O. Patterson Sr.;
- B. That we ask and implore all fraternal brothers and sisters globally, or where ever Ill. Benjamin Jimerson-Phillips may travel, to do the same;
- C. That we have appointed Ill. Benjamin Jimerson-Phillips as Grand Deputy Inspector General, for Excelsior Supreme Council, and ask that all who see these presence afford him every kindness and courtesy due to one holding the honor of his Office.
- D. That we applaud Ill. Benjamin Jimerson-Phillips and his many accomplishments, and support his continuation of the bloodline of Ill. James O. Patterson Sr.

As such on behalf of Excelsior Supreme Council, I hereby affix my hand:

Ill. Quintin B. Fisher 33° Sovereign Grand Commander

